future stock-based compensation expense, litigation and restructuring expense, fair value adjustments for financing derivatives and
warrants, interest expense, and any unusual gains or losses without unreasonable effort. These items are uncertain, depend on various
factors, and could be material to results computed in accordance with GAAP. For this reason, we are unable without unreasonable effort
to provide a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin or non-GAAP net loss to the most directly comparable GAAP
measure, GAAP net income (loss), on a forward-looking basis.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today's conference call) to
the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the effects of stock-
based compensation.

 Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2020

(Unaudited)  2019
(Unaudited)

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-

based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 356,036   100.0  %  $ 388,645   100.0  %
Cost of revenues 180,712   $ 1,288   $ 179,424   50.4  %  199,622   $ 1,852   $ 197,770   50.9  %
Gross profit 175,324   (1,288)   176,612   49.6  %  189,023   (1,852)   190,875   49.1  %
Selling and marketing 70,220   2,226   67,994   19.1  %  89,145   3,615   85,530   22.0  %
Research and development 38,706   886   37,820   10.6  %  61,802   1,981   59,821   15.4  %
General and administrative 55,783   5,673   50,110   14.1  %  66,419   9,247   57,172   14.7  %
Restructuring —   —   —   —  %  3,263   (137)   3,400   0.9  %

We do not provide GAAP cost of revenues, selling and marketing, research and development, general and administrative, and
restructuring expense on a forward-looking basis because we are unable to predict with reasonable certainty our future stock-based
compensation expense without unreasonable effort. Stock-based compensation expense is uncertain, depends on various factors, and
could be material to results computed in accordance with GAAP. For this reason, we are unable without unreasonable effort to provide
a reconciliation of non-GAAP operating expense to the most directly comparable GAAP measure on a forward-looking basis.

[…]

(1) Settlement of certain litigation, net includes settlement amounts incurred for certain legal proceedings defined by the Notes, which amounts are classified as general
and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.
(2) Adjustments to other (income) expense, net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives, warrants liability and equity securities investment
included in other income (expense), net on our Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today's conference call) to
the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the effects of stock-
based compensation.

 Three Months Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2020

(Unaudited)  2019
(Unaudited)

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-

based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 89,990   100.0  %  $ 95,163   100.0  %
Cost of revenues 43,499   $ 89   $ 43,410   48.2  %  46,831   $ (28)   $ 46,859   49.2  %
Gross profit 46,491   (89)   46,580   51.8  %  48,332   28   48,304   50.8  %
Selling and marketing 17,869   272   17,597   19.6  %  20,555   456   20,099   21.1  %
Research and development 9,304   69   9,235   10.3  %  12,639   118   12,521   13.2  %
General and administrative 14,363   2,115   12,248   13.6  %  15,878   1,879   13,999   14.7  %
Restructuring —   —   —   —  %  (1,886)   —   (1,886)   (2.0) %

Revenues

Revenues from our three offerings of products and services are as follows:

  Year Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2020  % of Revenue  2019  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance
Ratings and Planning $ 253,652   71.2  %  $ 271,623   69.9  %  $ (17,971)   (6.6) %
Analytics and Optimization 69,080   19.4  %  74,725   19.2  %  (5,645)   (7.6) %
Movies Reporting and Analytics 33,304   9.4  %  42,297   10.9  %  (8,993)   (21.3) %
Total revenues $ 356,036   100.0  %  $ 388,645   100.0  %  $ (32,609)   (8.4) %

  Three Months Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2020

(Unaudited)  % of Revenue  2019
(Unaudited)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 63,634   70.7  %  $ 66,790   70.2  %  $ (3,156)   (4.7) %
Analytics and Optimization 19,253   21.4  %  17,722   18.6  %  1,531   8.6  %
Movies Reporting and Analytics 7,103   7.9  %  10,651   11.2  %  (3,548)   (33.3) %
Total revenues $ 89,990   100.0  %  $ 95,163   100.0  %  $ (5,173)   (5.4) %

	COMSCORE, INC.
	COMSCORE, INC.
	COMSCORE, INC.
	Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
	COMSCORE, INC.
	Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
	Revenues